


75 Readings:
A Freshman Anthology

McGraw-Hill Book Company

New York St. Louis San Francisco Auckland Bogotd Hamburg Johannesburg
London Madrid Mexico Milan Montreal New Delhi Panama
Paris Sao Paulo Singapore Sydney Tokyo Toronto



In special appreciation
Santi Buscemi
Middlesex County College

This book was set in Times Roman by J. M. Post Graphics, Corp.
The editor was Emily G. Barrosse;

the cover was designed by Jane Moorman;

the production supervisor was Diane Renda.

Project supervision was done by The Total Book.

Arcata Graphics/Fairfield was printer and binder.

75 READINGS: '
A FRESHMAN ANTHOLOGY

Copyright © 1987 by McGraw-Hill, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the
United States of America. Except as permitted under the United States Copy-
right Act of 1976, no part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed
in any form or by any means, or stored in a data base or retrieval system,
without the prior written permission of the publisher.

1234567890 FGRFGR 89432109876
ISBN 0-07-01181kL-7

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data
75 readings.

1. College readers. 2. English language—Rbhetoric.
I. Title: Seventy-five readings.
PE1417.A13 1987 808'.0427 86-15189
ISBN 0-07-011816-7



Preface

75 Readings: A Freshman Anthology is strategically designed to introduce
students to a broad variety of both traditional and contemporary essays.
This rhetorically organized collection—comprised of a total of 75 essays—
includes classic selections as well as very topical pieces representing
international, ethnic, and women writers. The primary aim has been to
expose students to a range of styles while retaining maximum pedagogical
flexibility for the instructor. Comprehensive apparatus, prepared by
Professor Santi Buscemi of Middlesex County College, is provided
separately in the Instructor’s Manual to allow teachers greater flexibility
in reading and writing assignments. Developed for each essay, the
apparatus includes: Author’s Biography, Vocabulary, Questions for
Discussion, and Suggestions for Writing. The apparatus is also available
on Ditto Masters.

Special thanks are due to those instructors who reviewed the anthology
and pedagogical apparatus: Rosalie Hewitt, Northern Illinois University;
Michael G. Moran, Clemson University; Leland Chambers, University
of Denver; Robert Ochsner, University of Maryland—Baltimore County;
Marion Linehan, Tarrant County Junior College—NE; and Timothy
Terry Miller, Indian River Community College.

In addition, Kate Scheinman, Charlotte Smith, and the following
people at McGraw-Hill helped to bring this project to fruition: Emily
Barrosse, Phillip A. Butcher, Keith Herrmann, Alison Meerschaert, and
Sheila Sponauer.

xxi



75 Readings:
A Freshman Anthology



Preface

1

NARRATION

Shooting an Elephant
George Orwell

Salvation
Langston Hughes

Contents

10



v

Grandmother’s Victory
Maya Angelou

University Days
James Thurber

The Transaction
William Zinsser

Hemingway and Fitzgerald

Morley Callaghan

The Wild Man of the Green Swamp

Maxine Hong Kingston

The Discus Thrower
Richard Selzer

2

DESCRIPTION

Where the World Began
Margaret Laurence

On Going Home
Joan Didion

The Libido for the Ugly
H. L. Mencken

Once More to the Lake
E. B. White

CONTENTS

13

18

24

27

34

36

41

47

50



CONTENTS

Main Street
Mordecai Richler

The Death of the Moth
Virginia Woolf

Anatomy of a Martian
Isaac Asimov

All Aboa-r-rd!
Dorothy Livesay

3

PROCESS

The Spider and the Wasp
Alexander Petrunkevitch

The Grey Beginnings
Rachel Carson

In the Toils of the Law
Edward Hoagland

Behind the Formaldehyde Curtain
Jessica Mitford

The Maker's Eye: Revising Your Own Manuscripts
Donald M. Murray

Desperation Writing
Peter Elbow

61

70

73

77

83

88

98

105

114

119



vi CONTENTS

How to Write a Rotten Poem with Alimost No Effort
Richard Howey 123

4

DEFINITION

The Holocaust

Bruno Bettelheim 129
Beauty
Susan Sontag 132

Roughing It in the Bush (My Plans for Moose-Hunting
in the Canadian Wilderness)
Stephen Leacock 135

The Discovery and Assumption of Old Age
Simone de Beauvoir 140

What is Poverty?

Jo Goodwin Parker 143
Pornoviolence
Thomas Wolfe 148

Slang Origins
Woody Allen 155



CONTENTS

o

DIVISION AND CLASSIFICATION
Thinking as a Hobby
William Golding

Territorial Behavior
Desmond Morris

The Sound of Music: Enough Already
Fran Lebowitz

Presidential Character and How to Forsee It
James David Barber

Three Kinds of Symbols
Erich Fromm

Reflections on Horror Movies
Robert Brustein

Notes on Punctuation
Lewis Thomas

6

COMPARISON AND CONTRAST

Grant and Lee: A Study in Contrasts
Bruce Catton

vii

161

169

179

182

188

193

203

209



vili

The Black and White Truth about Basketball:

A Skin-Deep Theory of Style
Jeff Greenfield

Football Red and Baseball Green
Murray Ross

Two Views of the Mississippi
Mark Twain

Venezuela for Visitors
John Updike

Viewing vs. Reading
Marie Winn

Conservatives and Liberals
Ralph Waldo Emerson

/

EXAMPLE AND ILLUSTRATION
Kitsch
Gilbert Highet

Why Don’t We Complain?
William F. Buckley, Jr.

Does America Still Exist?
Richard Rodriguez

| Remember . . .
Joyce Maynard

CONTENTS

213

219

228

230

234

241

247

256

262

266



CONTENTS

The Decline of Quality
Barbara Tuchman

Were Dinosaurs Dumb?
Stephen Jay Gould

The Patterns of Eating
Peter Farb and George Armelagos

8

CAUSE AND EFFECT

The Chem 20 Factor
Ellen Goodman

The Nuclear Winter
Carl Sagan

Pain Is Not the Ultimate Enemy
Norman Cousins

My Wood
E. M. Forster

Canadian Culture: A Brave New Spirit

Margaret Atwood

The Great American Cooling Machine

Frank Trippet

Fashion and the Female Body
Anne Hollander

270

281

287

295

297

304

308

311

315

319



X CONTENTS

The Great Person-Hole Cover Debate: A Modest

Proposal for Anyone Who Thinks the Word ‘He’ Is

Just Plain Easier . ..

Lindsy Van Gelder 322

9

ANALOGY

The Myth of the Cave
Plato 327

The Battle of the Ants

Henry David Thoreau 332
Transfiguration
Anne Dillard 335

“But a Watch in the Night”: A Scientific Fable
James (. Rettie 338

The Cosmic Prison

Loren Eiseley 344
My Horse
Barry Lopez 347

Is Canada Neurotic?
Robertson Davies 354

The Myth of Sisyphus
Albert Camus 358



CONTENTS

10

ARGUMENT

A Modest Proposal
Jonathan Swift

Universal Military Motion
Russell Baker

Four-Letter Words Can Hurt You
Barbara Lawrence

Why | Want a Wife
Judy Syfers

The Declaration of Independence
Thomas Jefferson

| Have a Dream
Martin Luther King, Jr.

Eight Signposts to Salvation
Alan Paton

On Rabbits, Morality, Etc.
Walter Murdoch

Acknowledgments

xi

365

373

375

378

381

385

389

392

397



Rhetorical Contents

COMING TO TERMS WITH EXISTENCE

The Myth of Sisyphus
Albert Camus 358

The Grey Beginnings
Rachel Carson 881

The Cosmic Prison
Loren Eiseley 344

xiii



xiv RHETORICAL CONTENTS

Were Dinosaurs Dumb?
Stephen Jay Gould

The Myth of the Cave
Plato

“But a Watch in the Night”: A Scientific Fable

James C. Rettie

The Death of the Moth
Virginia Woolf

Anatomy of a Martian
Isaac Asimov

GROWING UP/GROWING OLD

Grandmother’s Victory
Maya Angelou

The Discovery and Assumption of Old Age
Simone de Beauvoir

Pain Is Not the Ultimate Enemy
Norman Cousins

On Going Home
Joan Didion

Thinking as a Hobby
William Golding

Salvation
Langston Hughes

The Discus Thrower
Richard Selzer

281

327

338

70

73

13

140

304

47

161

10

36



RHETORICAL CONTENTS

University Days
James Thurber

Once More to the Lake
E. B. White

LIFE IN AMERICA

Why Don’t We Complain?
William F. Buckley, Jr.

My Horse
Barry Lopez

Behind the Formaldehyde Curtain
Jessica Mitford

What Is Poverty?
Jo Goodwin Parker

The Great American Cooling Machine
Frank Trippett

Two Views of the Mississippi
Mark Twain

CANADIAN VOICES

Canadian Culture: A Brave New Spirit
Margaret Atwood

Hemingway and Fitzgerald
Morley Callaghan

Is Canada Neurotic?
Robertson Davies

18

54

256

347

105

143

315

228

311

27

354



