

75 Readings: A Freshman Anthology

In special appreciation Santi Buscemi Middlesex County College

This book was set in Times Roman by J. M. Post Graphics, Corp. The editor was Emily G. Barrosse; the cover was designed by Jane Moorman; the production supervisor was Diane Renda. Project supervision was done by The Total Book. Arcata Graphics/Fairfield was printer and binder.

75 READINGS: A FRESHMAN ANTHOLOGY

Copyright © 1987 by McGraw-Hill, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. Except as permitted under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a data base or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the publisher.

1234567890 FGRFGR 89432109876

ISBN 0-07-011816-7

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

75 readings.

College readers.
 English language—Rhetoric.
 Title: Seventy-five readings.
 PE1417.A13 1987 808'.0427 86-15189
 ISBN 0-07-011816-7

Preface

75 Readings: A Freshman Anthology is strategically designed to introduce students to a broad variety of both traditional and contemporary essays. This rhetorically organized collection—comprised of a total of 75 essays—includes classic selections as well as very topical pieces representing international, ethnic, and women writers. The primary aim has been to expose students to a range of styles while retaining maximum pedagogical flexibility for the instructor. Comprehensive apparatus, prepared by Professor Santi Buscemi of Middlesex County College, is provided separately in the Instructor's Manual to allow teachers greater flexibility in reading and writing assignments. Developed for each essay, the apparatus includes: Author's Biography, Vocabulary, Questions for Discussion, and Suggestions for Writing. The apparatus is also available on Ditto Masters.

Special thanks are due to those instructors who reviewed the anthology and pedagogical apparatus: Rosalie Hewitt, Northern Illinois University; Michael G. Moran, Clemson University; Leland Chambers, University of Denver; Robert Ochsner, University of Maryland—Baltimore County; Marion Linehan, Tarrant County Junior College—NE; and Timothy Terry Miller, Indian River Community College.

In addition, Kate Scheinman, Charlotte Smith, and the following people at McGraw-Hill helped to bring this project to fruition: Emily Barrosse, Phillip A. Butcher, Keith Herrmann, Alison Meerschaert, and Sheila Sponauer.

75 Readings: A Freshman Anthology

Contents

xxi

1	
NARRATION	
Shooting an Elephant George Orwell	3
Salvation Langston Hughes	10

Preface

Iv	CONTENTS
Grandmother's Victory Maya Angelou	13
University Days James Thurber	18
The Transaction William Zinsser	24
Hemingway and Fitzgerald Morley Callaghan	27
The Wild Man of the Green Swamp Maxine Hong Kingston	34
The Discus Thrower Richard Selzer	36
2	
DESCRIPTION	
Where the World Began Margaret Laurence	41
On Going Home Joan Didion	47
The Libido for the Ugly H. L. Mencken	50
Once More to the Lake	54

CONTENTS	٧
Main Street Mordecai Richler	61
The Death of the Moth Virginia Woolf	70
Anatomy of a Martian Isaac Asimov	73
All Aboa-r-rd! Dorothy Livesay	77
3	
PROCESS	
The Spider and the Wasp Alexander Petrunkevitch	83
The Grey Beginnings Rachel Carson	88
In the Toils of the Law Edward Hoagland	98
Behind the Formaldehyde Curtain Jessica Mitford	105
The Maker's Eye: Revising Your Own Manuscripts Donald M. Murray	114
Desperation Writing Peter Elbow	119

vi CONTENTS

How to Write a Rotten Poem with Almost No Effort	
Richard Howey	123

4 DEFINITION

The Holocaust Bruno Bettelheim	129
Beauty Susan Sontag	132
Roughing It in the Bush (My Plans for Moose-Hunting in the Canadian Wilderness) Stephen Leacock	135
The Discovery and Assumption of Old Age Simone de Beauvoir	140
What is Poverty? Jo Goodwin Parker	143
Pornoviolence Thomas Wolfe	148
Slang Origins Woody Allen	155

CONTENTS

5 DIVISION AND CLASSIFICATION

<i>Thinking as a Hobby</i> William Golding	161
Territorial Behavior Desmond Morris	169
The Sound of Music: Enough Already Fran Lebowitz	179
Presidential Character and How to Forsee It James David Barber	182
Three Kinds of Symbols Erich Fromm	188
Reflections on Horror Movies Robert Brustein	193
Notes on Punctuation Lewis Thomas	203

6 COMPARISON AND CONTRAST

Grant and Lee: A Study in Contrasts
Bruce Catton 209

vili	CONTENTS
The Black and White Truth about Basketball: A Skin-Deep Theory of Style Jeff Greenfield	213
Football Red and Baseball Green Murray Ross	219
Two Views of the Mississippi Mark Twain	228
<i>Venezuela for Visitors</i> John Updike	230
<i>Viewing vs. Reading</i> Marie Winn	234
Conservatives and Liberals Ralph Waldo Emerson	241
7	
EXAMPLE AND ILLUSTRATION	
Kitsch Gilbert Highet	247
Why Don't We Complain? William F. Buckley, Jr.	256
Does America Still Exist? Richard Rodriguez	262

266

I Remember . . . Joyce Maynard

CONTENTS	ix
The Decline of Quality Barbara Tuchman	270
Were Dinosaurs Dumb? Stephen Jay Gould	281
The Patterns of Eating Peter Farb and George Armelagos	287
8	
CAUSE AND EFFECT	
The Chem 20 Factor Ellen Goodman	295
The Nuclear Winter Carl Sagan	297
Pain Is Not the Ultimate Enemy Norman Cousins	304

308

311

315

319

My Wood E. M. Forster

Margaret Atwood

Frank Trippet

Anne Hollander

Canadian Culture: A Brave New Spirit

The Great American Cooling Machine

Fashion and the Female Body

Y	CONTENTS
^	CONTENTS

322

The Great Person-Hole Cover Debate: A Modest Proposal for Anyone Who Thinks the Word 'He' Is Just Plain Easier... Lindsy Van Gelder

9 ANALOGY

Plato	327
The Battle of the Ants Henry David Thoreau	332
Transfiguration Anne Dillard	335
"But a Watch in the Night": A Scientific Fable James C. Rettie	338
The Cosmic Prison Loren Eiseley	344
My Horse Barry Lopez	347
Is Canada Neurotic? Robertson Davies	354
The Myth of Sisyphus Albert Camus	358

CONTENTS

10 ARGUMENT

A Modest Proposal Jonathan Swift	365
Universal Military Motion Russell Baker	373
Four-Letter Words Can Hurt You Barbara Lawrence	375
Why I Want a Wife Judy Syfers	378
The Declaration of Independence Thomas Jefferson	381
I Have a Dream Martin Luther King, Jr.	385
Eight Signposts to Salvation Alan Paton	389
On Rabbits, Morality, Etc. Walter Murdoch	392
Acknowledgments	397

Rhetorical Contents

COMING TO TERMS WITH EXISTENCE

The Myth of Sisyphus Albert Camus	358
The Grey Beginnings Rachel Carson	881
The Cosmic Prison Loren Eiseley	344

Stephen Jay Gould	281
The Myth of the Cave Plato	327
"But a Watch in the Night": A Scientific Fable James C. Rettie	338
The Death of the Moth Virginia Woolf	70
Anatomy of a Martian Isaac Asimov	73
GROWING UP/GROWING OLD	
Grandmother's Victory Maya Angelou	13
The Discovery and Assumption of Old Age Simone de Beauvoir	140
Pain Is Not the Ultimate Enemy Norman Cousins	304
On Going Home Joan Didion	47
Thinking as a Hobby William Golding	161
Salvation Langston Hughes	10
The Discus Thrower Richard Selzer	36

RHETORICAL CONTENTS	xv
University Days James Thurber	18
Once More to the Lake E. B. White	54
LIFE IN AMERICA	
Why Don't We Complain? William F. Buckley, Jr.	256
My Horse Barry Lopez	347
Behind the Formaldehyde Curtain Jessica Mitford	105
What Is Poverty? Jo Goodwin Parker	143
The Great American Cooling Machine Frank Trippett	315
Two Views of the Mississippi Mark Twain	228
CANADIAN VOICES	
Canadian Culture: A Brave New Spirit Margaret Atwood	311
Hemingway and Fitzgerald Morley Callaghan	27
Is Canada Neurotic? Robertson Davies	354